

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.8016 OF 2019

Rajan Bhalchandra Datar & Anr.Petitioners

Versus

Bank of Maharashtra & Anr.Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.17431 OF 2023
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.8016 OF 2019**

Rajan Bhalchandra Datar & Anr.Applicants

Versus

Bank of Maharashtra & Anr.Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.7948 OF 2023
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.8016 OF 2019**

Rajan Bhalchandra Datar & Anr.Applicants

Versus

Bank of Maharashtra & Anr.Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.7947 OF 2023
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.8016 OF 2019**

Rajan Bhalchandra Datar & Anr.Applicants

Versus

Bank of Maharashtra & Anr.Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO.7674 OF 2024**

Digitally
signed by
SONALI
MILIND
PATIL
Date:
2026.05.06
15:10:51
+0530

SONALI
MILIND
PATIL

**IN
WRIT PETITION NO.8016 OF 2019**

Rajan Bhalchandra Datar & Anr.Applicants

Versus

Bank of Maharashtra & Anr.Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.3186 OF 2021**

M/s. Pratibha Milk Industries & Ors.Petitioners

Versus

Bank of Baroda & Ors.Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3614 OF 2022
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.3186 OF 2021**

M/s. Pratibha Milk Industries & Ors.Applicants

Versus

Bank of Baroda & Ors.Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 5992 OF 2023**

Amit GoenkaPetitioner

Versus

Bank of MaharashtraRespondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION (ST) NO.96699 OF 2020**

Shree Balaji Milk and Milk ProductsPetitioner

Versus

Bank of India & Ors.Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.3650 OF 2021

Ajit Bhagwan Kulkarni & Ors.Petitioners

Versus

Bank of Maharashtra & Anr.Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1230 OF 2022**

Autocrat Automotive Stamping Pvt. Ltd. & Ors.Petitioners

Versus

Bank of India & Anr.Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 8375 OF 2021**

Pranav Construction Systems Private LimitedPetitioner

Versus

Bank of India Limited & Anr.Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 11454 OF 2019**

Shobhana R. DatarPetitioner

Versus

Union of India & Ors.Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2322 OF 2026
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 11454 OF 2026**

Shobhana R. DatarApplicant

Versus

Union of India & Ors.Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.7946 OF 2023**

**IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 11454 OF 2026**

Shobhana R. DatarApplicant
Versus
Union of India & Ors.Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 12436 OF 2022**

Dinkar Sakharam Bodake & Anr.Petitioners
Versus
The Reserve Bank of India & Anr.Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 9251 OF 2023**

Satish D. Chavan & Anr.Petitioners
Versus
Bank of India & Ors.Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 14855 OF 2022**

M/s. Deogiri Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd. & Ors.Petitioners
Versus
Bank of Baroda & Ors.Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.3338 OF 2020**

Vaibhav D. KulkarniPetitioner
Versus
The Reserve Bank of India & Ors.Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4386 OF 2021**

Kishor M. Howale & Anr.Petitioners

Versus

The Reserve Bank of India & Ors.Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 15969 OF 2025**

Rajan DatarPetitioner

Versus

Janalaxmi Co-operative Bank LimitedRespondent

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.864 OF 2026
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 15969 OF 2025**

Bhalchandra DatarApplicant

Versus

Janalaxmi Co-operative Bank LimitedRespondent

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.865 OF 2026
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 15969 OF 2025**

Rajan DatarApplicant

Versus

Janalaxmi Co-operative Bank LimitedRespondent

**WITH
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
(10) WRIT PETITION NO.3330 OF 2022**

Urrshila KerkarPetitioner

Versus

Reserve Bank of India & Anr.Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 759 OF 2022

Omkar Speciality Chemicals Limited & Ors.Petitioners
Versus
Bank of Baroda & Ors.Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1946 OF 2022**

PSL Corrosion Control Services Ltd. & Ors.Petitioners
Versus
Union of India & Ors.Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 829 OF 2023**

Chandra Prakash MadrechaPetitioner
Versus
State Bank of India & Anr.Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 959 OF 2021**

Surya Prakash MadrechaPetitioner
Versus
State Bank of India & Anr.Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 115 OF 2023**

Viraj Chetan ShahPetitioner
Versus
Union of Bank of IndiaRespondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 93 OF 2022**

Pranav Construction Systems
Private Limited & Ors.Petitioners

Versus
Bank of IndiaRespondent

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1743 OF 2021

Ajay MehraPetitioner

Versus
State Bank of India & Ors.Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1738 OF 2021

Yogesh MehraPetitioner

Versus
State Bank of India & Ors.Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2157 OF 2021

Edayar ZIC Ltd.Petitioner

Versus
Union of India & Ors.Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2369 OF 2021

Chandra Prakash MardechaPetitioner

Versus
IDBI Bank Limited & Anr.Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2392 OF 2021

Surya Prakash MadrechaPetitioner

Versus
IDBI Bank Limited & Anr.Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 916 OF 2023

Rajesh G. Poddar & Ors.Petitioners

Versus

State Bank of IndiaRespondent

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2392 OF 2023
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 916 OF 2023

Rajesh G. PoddarApplicant

Versus

Anju Rajesh Poddar & Ors.Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 746 OF 2021

Kailash ShahraPetitioner

Versus

State Bank of IndiaRespondent

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1463 OF 2024

Devang Amulakh Mehta & Anr.Petitioners

Versus

Reserve Bank of India & Anr.Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.3145 OF 2022

M. S. Ambegaonkar & Anr.Petitioners

Versus

Union of India & Ors.Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 1615 OF 2025

G. S. Entertainment PVST Ltd.Petitioner

Versus

IDBI Bank Ltd.Respondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 3133 OF 2025**

Naresh GoyalPetitioner

Versus

IDBI Bank Ltd.Respondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2965 OF 2022**

Harshil MehtaPetitioner

Versus

Punjab National Bank Ltd. & Ors.Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 810 OF 2023**

Vinod Poddar & Anr.Petitioners

Versus

State Bank of India & Ors.Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2605 OF 2021**

Mamta Kishore Apparao & Anr.Petitioners

Versus

State Bank of India & Ors.Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 947 OF 2023**

Purushottam Chagganlal Mandhana & Ors.Petitioners

Versus

State Bank of India & Ors.Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1242 OF 2025**

Yatin Steels India Pvt. Ltd. & Ors.Petitioners

Versus

Union Bank of India & Anr.Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 3605 OF 2021**

Manjula BhatiaPetitioner

Versus

IDBI Bank & Ors.Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2648 OF 2021
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 3605 OF 2021**

Manjula BhatiaApplicant

Versus

IDBI Bank & Ors.Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2414 OF 2021**

Ashok Yoginder Punj & Anr.Petitioners

Versus

IDBI Bank & Ors.Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2655 OF 2021
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 2414 OF 2021**

Ashok Yoginder Punj & Anr.Applicants

Versus

IDBI Bank & Ors.Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.3627 OF 2023**

Ashok B. Jiwrajka & Ors.Petitioners

Versus

Reserve Bank of India & Ors.Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 3603 OF 2021**

Nareshchandra SharmaPetitioner

Versus

IDBI Bank & Ors.Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2646 OF 2021
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 3603 OF 2021**

Nareshchandra SharmaApplicant

Versus

IDBI Bank & Ors.Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1063 OF 2023**

Mamta Kishore Apparao & Anr.Petitioners

Versus

IDBI Bank Ltd. & Ors.Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 3723 OF 2022

Rahul SuriPetitioner
Versus
Reserve Bank of India & Anr.Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 967 OF 2023

Venkataramana CondoorPetitioner
Versus
Managing Director, Wilful Defaulters Review
Committee & Ors.Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4931 OF 2022

Vinayak Kulkarni & Anr.Petitioners
Versus
Union of India & Ors.Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 621 OF 2022

Mamta Kishore Apparao & Anr.Petitioners
Versus
Bank of Baroda & Ors.Respondents

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.11727 OF 2023
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 621 OF 2022

Shamik ApparaoApplicant
Versus
Mamta Kishore Apparao & Ors.Respondents

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.6618 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 621 OF 2022

Shamik ApparaoApplicant
Versus
Mamta Kishore Apparao & Ors.Respondents

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.13609 OF 2023
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 621 OF 2022

Shamik ApparaoApplicant
Versus
Mamta Kishore Apparao & Ors.Respondents

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.24870 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 621 OF 2022

Shamik ApparaoApplicant
Versus
Mamta Kishore Apparao & Ors.Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2094 OF 2022

Olympic Oil Industries Ltd. & Ors.Petitioners

Versus

Indian Overseas BankRespondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 3152 OF 2018**

A. V. Amarnath & Anr.Petitioners

Versus

IDBI Bank Limited & Anr.Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 3153 OF 2018**

Venkatesan Ventaraman Singanallur & Ors.Petitioners

Versus

IDBI Bank Ltd. & Anr.Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2852 OF 2019**

Devanshu Praveen DesaiPetitioner

Versus

State Bank of India & Ors.Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2856 OF 2019**

Deepen Arun ParekhPetitioner

Versus

State Bank of India & Ors.Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 3521 OF 2019

Kirankumar Chandulal ParikhPetitioner
Versus
State of Bank of India & Ors.Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 3365 OF 2019

Aditya Malhotra & Ors.Petitioners
Versus
IDBI Bank Limited & Anr.Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4743 OF 2022

Harshil MehtaPetitioner
Versus
Bank of Baroda & Ors.Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 3651 OF 2019

Gautam MalhotraPetitioner
Versus
IDBI Bank Limited & Anr.Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 3649 OF 2019

Shri Arvind DhamPetitioner
Versus
IDBI Bank Ltd. & Anr.Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 543 OF 2022

Sanjay SingalPetitioner
Versus
Reserve Bank of India & Anr.Respondents

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.14710 OF 2022
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 543 OF 2022

Sanjay SingalPetitioner
Versus
Reserve Bank of India & Anr.Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 954 OF 2023

Arun Kumar SahaPetitioner
Versus
Bank of Maharashtra & Ors.Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.837 OF 2023

Aksh Chandra KhuranaPetitioner
Versus
Union of India
through its Ministry of FinanceRespondent

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 5262 OF 2022

Ajit Bhagwan Kulkarni

....Petitioner

Versus

State Bank of India

....Respondent

Ms. Garima Mehrotra, for the Petitioner in WP/1615/2025.

Mr. Archit Shah i/b. Parinam Law Associates, for the Petitioner in WP/115/2023.

Mr. Malhar Zatakia a/w. Ms. Vidhi Mehta i/b. Aagam Doshi, for the Petitioners in WP/2094/2022.

Ms. Vidhi Mehta i/b. Aagam Doshi, for the Petitioners in WP/2094/2022.

Ms. Pranjal Agarwal, Mr. Jatin Patil, Mr. Ameet Naik, Mr. Abhishek Kale, Mr. Devashish Jagirdar and Ms. Sakshi Dube i/b. Naik Naik & Co., for the Petitioner in WP/3133/2025.

Ms. Madhu Garodia, Mr. Abhishek Kale, Mr. Vivek Dwivedi and Ms. Sakshi Dube i/b. Naik Naik & Co., for the Petitioners in WP/2605/2021 and WP/1063/2023.

Ms. Geethu Sachithanand i/b. PSL Advocates & Solicitors, for the Petitioners in WP543/2022.

Ms. Kavisha Shah, Mr. Hamza Lakahani and Mr. Prathmesh Bhosale i/b. India Law Alliance, for the Petitioner in WP4931/2022.

Mr. Ranjeev Carvalho a/w. Mr. Sachin Chandarana & Mr. Jaiveer Dhakan i/b. Manilal Kher Ambalal & Co., for the Petitioner in WP/1738/2021 and WP/1743/2021.

Mr. Ankhith Lohia a/w. Mr. Kewal Buddhadev i/b. Jash Dalia, for the Petitioner in WP3627/2023.

Mr. Zulfiq Multani i/b. Mr. Manoj Mishra, for the Petitioner in WP/2965/2022 and WP/4743/2022.

Mr. Kshitij Parekh i/b. Apex Law Partners, for the Petitioner in WP/93/2022 (WPL/10575/2021).

Mr. Kunal Naik i/b. Mr. Ashwin Shanker, for the Petitioner in

WP/3650/2021 and WP/5262/2022.

Mr. Amir Arsiwala a/w. Ms. Shivani Kumbhojkar, Ms. Mugdha Narkar i/b. The Law Point, for the Petitioner in WP/3603/2021, WP/1940/2025, WP/2414/2021 and WP/1946/2022.

Ms. Kamini Pansare a/w. Mr. Pawan Modi i/b. V. M. Legal, for the Petitioner in WP/3145/2022.

Ms. Anushka Divakarn i/b. Dhru and Co., for the Petitioner in WP/2157/2021.

Mr. Gaurav Mehta, Mr. Aziz Mohd. Mr. Ravikumar Kamble and Mr. Amit Yadav i/b. S. Mahomedbhai & Co., for the Petitioners in WP/11454/2019, WP/8016/2019 and WP/15969/2025 a/w. IA/865/2026.

Mr. Sandesh Shukla a/w. Mr. Vikrant Zunjarrao i/b. Zunjarrao and Co., for the Petitioners in WP/3152/2018 and WP/3153/2018.

Mr. Dikshat Mehra a/w. Ms. Honey Chandnani i/b. Rajani and Associates, for the Petitioner in WP/621/2022.

Ms. Meghna Talwar a/w. Ms. Janhavi Hirlekar i/b. Dhir and Dhir Associates, for the Petitioners in WP/3365/2019, WP/3649/2019 and WP/3651/2019.

Ms. Apurva Sanglikar i/by Vidhii Partners, for the Petitioner in CWP-5992-2023 and for Respondent No. 5- ICICI Bank in WP-4754-2022.

Mr. Malhar Zatakia a/w Ms. Eshika Chandan i/by Aagam Doshi, for the Petitioner in WP-2094-2022.

Mr. Ameet Naik a/w Mr. Abhishek Kale, Mr. Devashish Jagirdar and Ms. Sakshi Dube i/by Naik and Naik Co., for the Petitioner in WP-3133-2025.

Mr. Ranjeev Carvalho a/w Mr. Sachin Chandarana and Mr. Jaiveer Dhakan i/by Manilal Kher Ambalal and Co, for the Petitioner in WP-1738-2021 and WP-1743-2021.

Mr. Anuj Jhaveri a/w Mr. Mihir Modi i/by PSL. Advocates and Solicitors, for the Petitioner in WP-543-2022.

Mr. Gaurav Mehta a/w Mr. Aziz Mohd. Sehry Taly i/by S.Mahomedbhai and Co, for the Petitioner in CWP-8016-2019 and CWP-11454-2019.

Mr. Rahul Gaikwad a/w Mr. Shivaji Masal and Komal Singh, for the Petitioner in WP-2436-2022, WP-262-2020 and WP-3338- 2020.

Mr. Kunal Naik i/by Ashwin Shanker, for the Petitioner in WP3650-2021.

Ms. Keya Raval i/by Dhru & Co., for the Petitioner in WP2965/2022 and WP/4743/2022.

Ms. Anushka Divakaran i/b Dhru & Co., for the Petitioner in WP-2157/2017.

Ms. Lata Dhruv a/w Ms. Keya Raval i/by Dhru and Co, for the Petitioner in WP-2965-2022 and WP-4743-2023. Mr. Amir Arsiwala, for the Petitioner in WP-3330-2022.

Mr. Amir Arsiwala a/w Shivani Kumbhojkar, Mugdha Narkar i/by The Law Point, for the Petitioner WP-3603/2021, WP1946/2022, WP-3605/2021, WP-2414/2021.

Mr. Vineet Tiwari i/by Lex Legal & Partners, for the Petitioners in WP-959/2021, WP-2369/2021 and WP2392/2021.

Mr. Anil Sakhare, Senior Advocate i/b. Mr. Rohan Mirpury, for Respondent No.1 in WP/15696/2025.

Mr. Ashish Kamat, Senior Advocate a/w Siddha Pamecha and Akash Warang, for the Petitioner in WP-2944-2021 and for the Applicant in IA-1033-2020.

Mr. Harsh Sheth a/w. Ms. Rajlaxmi Pawar i/b. MDP Legal, for Respondent No.1 in WP/829/2023, WP/959/2021, WP/115/2023, WP/1743/2021, WP/1738/2021, WP/2369/2021, WP/2392/2021, WP/974/2023, WP/3152/2018, WP/3153/2018, WP/2852/2019, WP/2856/2019, WP/3521/2019, WP/3365/2018, WP/3651/2019 and WP/3649/2019.

Mr. Harsh Sheth a/w. Ms. Rajlaxmi Pawar i/b. MDP Legal, for Respondent No.3 in WP/3145/2022.

Mr. Hardik Toshniwal i/b. M/s. Vani & Associates, for Respondent

No.5 in WP/2852/2019, WP/2856/2019 and WP/3521/2019.

Mr. A. R. Bamne i/b. M/s. A. R. Bamne & Co., for Respondent No.1 in WP/759/2022.

Ms. Neha Jasuja i/b. Thodur Law Associates, for Respondent Bank in WP/2094/2022.

Mr. Abhiraj Parab, for Respondent No.5 in WP/2414/2021, WP/3605/2021, WP/3603/2021 and WP/1946/2021.

Ms. Aishwarya Singh a/w. Ms. Sanya Gandhi i/b. Khaitan & Co., for the Respondent.

Mr. D. P. Singh for Respondent No.3 in WP/1242/2025.

Mr. D. P. Singh a/w. Ms. Savita Ganoo, for Respondent No.1 in WP/2605/2021 and WP/621/2021.

Mr. Piyush Kranti i/b. Wadia Ghandy & Co., for Respondent Nos.7 and 8 in WP/3627/2023.

Mr. Prasad Shenoy a/w. Ms. Aditi Phatak, Ms. Twinkel K. and Ms. Jushi Bhayani i/b. BLAC Co., for the Reserve Bank of India.

Mr. N. R. Bubna, for the Union of India in WP/3145/2022.

Mr. Akshit Vats i/b. I. V. Merchant and Co., for Respondent No.4 in WP/974/2023.

Mr. D. P. Singh, for the Union of India in WP/2944/2021.

Mr. Niranjana P. Shimpi, for the Union of India in WP/916/2023.

Mr. Ahsan Allana i/b. JSA, for Respondent No.1 in WP/1615/2025.

Ms. Madhura Deshmukh, AGP, for Respondent No.4-State.

Ms. Purnima Awasthi, for Respondent No.2-UOI.

Mr. Kaustubh Dev i/b. Mr. Nahush Shah Legal, for the Respondent-Bank in WP/1242/2025.

Ms. Savita Ganoo, for the Respondent UOI in WP/837/2023.

Mr. Rony P. Joseph i/b. Rony and Co., for Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 in WP/967/2023.

Mr. Nikhil Rajani i/b. Ms. V. Deshpande and Co., for Respondent

No.2 in WP/3627/2023.

Mr. Nadeem Shaikh h/f. K. K. Associates, for the Respondents in WP/2605/2021 and WP/5262/2022.

Mr. Som Sinha a/w. Ms. Divya Vishwanath i/b. Som Sinha and Associates, for the Petitioners in WP/837/2023.

Mr. Niranjana P. Shimpi a/w. Ms. Bhagyashri Waghmare, for Respondent No.1 in WP/3725/2022.

Ms. Pranjal Agrawal, Ms. Namrata Malwankar and Mr. Juvekar, appeared through V.C..

Mr. P. P. Kakade, Addl. GP a/w. Mr. K. S. Thorat, B Panel Counsel for the Respondent-State in WP/8016/2019, WP/8325/2021 and all IAs.

Mr. P. P. Kakade, Addl. GP a/w. Mr. K. S. Thorat, B Panel Counsel for the Respondent-State in WP/3186/2023.

Mr. P. P. Kakade, Addl. GP a/w. Mr. V. G. Badgujar, AGP, for the Respondent-State in WP/5992/2023.

Mr. P. P. Kakade, Addl. GP a/w. Ms. N. M. Mehra, AGP, for the Respondent-State in WPST/96699/2020.

Mr. P. P. Kakade, Addl. GP a/w. Ms. P. N. Diwan, AGP, for the Respondent-State in WP/3650/2021.

Mr. P. P. Kakade, Addl. GP a/w. Ms. Priyanka B. Chavan, AGP, for the Respondent-State in WP/1230/2022.

Mr. P. P. Kakade, Addl. GP a/w. Ms. P. M. Joshi Deshpande, AGP, for the Respondent-State in WP/12436/2022.

Mr. P. P. Kakade, Addl. GP a/w. G. R. Raghuwanshi, AGP, for the Respondent-State in WP/9251/2023.

Mr. P. P. Kakade, Addl. GP a/w. Ms. T. N. Bhatia, AGP, for the Respondent-State in WP/14855/2022.

Mr. P. P. Kakade, Addl. GP a/w. Ms. P. N. Diwan, AGP, for the Respondent-State in WP/3358/2020.

Mr. P. P. Kakade, Addl. GP a/w. Mr. K. S. Thorat, B Panel Counsel for the Respondent-State in WP4386/2021.

Mr. P. P. Kakade, Addl. GP a/w. Ms.D. S. Deshmukh, AGP, for the Respondent-State in WP/15969/2025.

Mr. Vivek Patil a/w. Mr. Afsar Ansari, Ms. Apurva Renge, Mr. Devesh Sawant i/b. Vishnu Chavan in WPST/96699/2020, WP/3186/2021 and IA/3614/2022.

Mr. Vivek Patil a/w. Mr. Afsar Ansari, Mr. Devesh Sawant, Ms.Apoorva Renghe i/b. Vivek Patil & Associates in WP/9251/2023.

Mr. Ashutosh Mishra, for the Respondent/UOI in WP/8375/2021.

Mr. Mohamedali M. Chunawala, for Respondent No.2 in WP/8016/2019 and for Respondent No.1 in WP/11454/2019.

Mr. Ashutosh Mishra, for the Respondent-UOI in WP/8375/2021.

Ms. Sandhya Tiwari i/b. Mannadiar & Co., for Respondent No.2 in WP/2414/2021, WP/12436/2022 and for Respondent No.5 in WP/3133/2025, WP/974/2023 and for Respondent No.2 in WP/3605/2021, WP/2414/2021, WP/2414/2021, WP/3603/2021 and for Respondent No.4 in WP/1743/2021 and WP/1738/2021.

Mr. O. A. Das, for the Respondent Bank in WP/21000/2021 and WP/96699/2020.

Ms. Asma Batatawala a/w. Ms. Ayesha Ahmed i/b. Ms. Rathina Maravarman, for Respondent No.1 in WP/93/2022, WP/746/2021, WP/3650/2021, for Respondent Nos.1, 2 and 3 in WP/810/2023, for Respondent No.2 in WP/3723/2022 and WP/541/2022, for Respondent Nos.1 and 2 in WP/4743/2022 and for Respondent Nos.1 to 5 in WP/14855/2022.

Mr. Prasad Shenoy a/w. Ms. Aditi Phatak, Ms. Twinkle Kale and Ms. Juhi Bhagnani i/b. Blac Co., for the Reserve Bank of India.

Mr. Chaitanya Nikte, Ms. Esha Malik, for Respondent No.1 in WP/8016/2019 and Respondent No.3 in WP/11454/2019.

Mr. Nishwanath Mannadiar a/w Sanika S. Wabale i/by Mannasiar & Co., for Respondent No-4 in WP-1738-2021.

Mr. Ankit Lohia a/w Krishna Baruah and Mr. Jash Dalia, for the Petitioner in WP-3627-2023 and WP-19690-2023.

Mr. Nishwanath Mannadiar a/w Sanika S. Wabale i/by Mannasiar & Co., for Respondent No-4 in WP-1743-2021.

Ms Nidhi Mistry i/by L.V. Merchant & Co., for Respondent No. 4 in WP-974-2023.

Ms. Kaizad Dalal i/by Wadia Ghandy & Co., for Respondent Nos-7 & 8 in WP-3627-2023.

Ms. Manjiri Parasnis a/w Ms. Shrushti Kale, for the Bank of Baroda in WP-262-2020, WP-3330-2020, and WP-4386-2021.

Ms. Savita Ganoo i/by Tanu Khatre, for the Union of India in WP-837-2023.

Mr. Mohamedali M. Chunawala, for Respondent No. 2 in CWP8016-2019.

Ms. Niyati Merchant a/w Mr. Harsh Sheth i/by MDP Legal, for the Respondent-Bank in WP-2944-2021, WP-115-2023, WP1743-2021, WP-1738-2021, WP-2392-2021 and WP-3145-2022.

Mr. Niranjan P. Shimpi a/w Ms. Bhagyashri Waghmare, for the Union of India in WP-1946-2022 and WP-916-2023.

Ms Aditi Phatak a/w Megha More, i/by BLAC Co, for the RBI in all the matters. Mr. Siddha Pamech i/by Thodur Law Associates, for the Respondent in WP-2094-2022.

Ms. Asma Batatawala i/by Rathina Maravarman, for Respondent No.1 in WP-93-2022, WP-746-2021, WP-3650- 2021, and for Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 in WP-810-2023, For R-2 in WP-3723-2022 and WP-543-2022, For R 1 and 2 in WP4743-2022, For R 4, 6 and 8 in WP-4754-2022.

Ms. Aishwarya Singh a/w Ms. Sanya Gandhi i/by Khaitan and Co, Advocate for Respondent in WP-916-2023 and IA-2392- 2023.

Mr. Girish Thanvi a/w Mr. Suraj Singh i/by Meghnath Navlani, Advocate for R 1 in WP-12436-2022.

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE
&
HITEN S. VENEGAVKAR, JJ.**

DATE : 4th MAY, 2026

P.C.:

1. In view of the consent of all the learned Senior Advocates/Advocates/learned Addl. GPs/AGPs for the appearing parties, stand over to **16/07/2026 at 03:00 p.m.**

2. All the parties are expected to prepare their brief recordable written notes of submissions along with case law with index and pagination, to be tendered on the date of hearing so as to curtail the oral submissions of the parties. Any party desirous of filing an additional affidavit/affidavit in rejoinder/additional affidavit in reply etc., shall complete this exercise on or before 25/05/2026, during Vacation. Registry to accept such filing during Vacation.

3. The ad-interim relief granted in between 2019 to 2025, would stand continued.

4. All office objections, if any, shall be removed on or before 11/06/2026, failing which, the Registry shall dismiss the Petitions on 12/06/2026, without reference to the Court.

5. The Petitioners would ensure that the pagination in their Petitions, is corrected in order to have continuity in the pagination and to avoid overlapping.

6. To be listed along with Writ Petition No.1990 of 2023.

(HITEN S. VENEGAVKAR, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)